File ID 16-957 No. 10



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

Board Order

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Approved and authorized the development, implementation, and administration at Natividad Medical Center (NMC) of a six-month orientation program for participants in the Licensed Physicians and Dentists from Mexico Pilot Program, a pilot program created by Assembly Bill 1045 and allowing a specified number of Mexican national physicians to practice medicine for up to three years in nonprofit community health centers in underserved areas of California, subject to the availability, receipt, and any necessary approvals by the State of California and County of Monterey of the amount of funds from nonprofit philanthropic entities required for the Pilot Program, including the amount of funds required for NMC's development, implementation, and administration of the orientation program; and
- b. Authorized the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center to accept, administer, and execute documents to secure the funds from nonprofit philanthropic entities necessary for NMC's development, implementation, and administration of the orientation program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 30th day of August 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and PotterNOES:NoneABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on August 30, 2016.

Dated: September 2, 2016 File ID: 16-957 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy